Doc#. 1515255034 fee: $72.00

UNOFFICIALSCRR R

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Recording requested by and
When recorded mail to:

First American Title

Loss Mitigation Title Services-LMTS
P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

Attn: LMTS

PREPARED BY:

BARBARA SMITH

SETERUS INC

14523 S. WO M/LLIKAN WAY, STE 200
BEAVERTON, OR 97005

[Space fvove This Line For Recording Datal....
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMEN T
(PROVIDING FOR FIXED INTEREST RATE)

STATE: IL
COUNTY: COOK

ORDER #: 8915044

PIN#: 16-20-110-032-G000

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
{ADDITIONAL RECORDING FEE AFPLIES)



1515255034 Page: 2 of 13

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

When recorded mail to: #:8915044
First Amencan Tite R RN
Loss Mitigation Title Services 30585 1
P.O Box 2747¢

Santa Ana, CA 22799
RE- CABRERA (PROPERTY REPORT

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
L790AA.1 Loan number: 25265223
Investor loan number: 1686734811

LOAW MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{Prcviding for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreeine.w”), made this 18th day of March, 2014, between
CABRERA, JOSE M (“Borrower”) and Seterus, in:. (“Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Association (“Lender”), amends and sup pleraents (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the *Security instrument”), and Timel', P:iyment Rewards Rider, if any, dated March
26, 2003 and recorded in of the Records of and (2) the dirie, bearing the same date as, and secured
by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and persosia! property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at

1338 LOMBARD AVE, BERWYN IL 60402-1416,

the real property described being set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties heretc agree as
follows {notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Incin:aient):

1. Asof April 01, 2014, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (tne
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $59,639.59, consisting of the unpaid amount{s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.375%, from March
01, 2014. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.

CABRERA, JOSEM 25265223
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Famnity—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12)  Pagelof8



1515255034 Page: 3 of 13

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

$302.55, beginning on the 1st day of April, 2014, and continuing thereafter on the same day of
each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 5.375% will
remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on March 01, 2054 (the "Maturity
Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by
this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. Inaddition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is required to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Servicer an escrow payment [n the amount of
$571.07 for deposit into an escrow account for necessary payments to be made by Servicer,
including hut not limited to, payments for property taxes and Insurance. As permitted by the Real
Estate Sei* 2ment Procedures Act and other applicable law, Servicer may adjust the amount of
the Escrow Payment, After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow
Payment.

(a) Each Escrow Favment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly
scheduled paymen’s due under the Modification, commencing April 01, 2014.

{b} In the event Escrow Tayments are not made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments that should tav2 keen paid from Borrower’s escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan oblisztion under the Note.

(c) Any failure to make an Escrov Pavment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement >ad upon Borrower's failure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise Its rights unaci *ae Note and Modification Agreement.

(d) Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
escrow account payments held by Service:, Servicer shall not be required to pay any interest
or earnings on the payments held,

4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Preoe ty is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial Interestin Bor-cwer Is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleriiion. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice Is delivered e imalled within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrowe; f<als to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies parnitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make
all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow ltems, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the

CABRERA, 1OSE M 25265223
LOAN MODAFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12) Page2of8



1515255034 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in

paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been
entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
whers.applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporziad into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms ana niovisions as those referred to In (a) above.

6. Borrower understar.ds and agrees that:

(a) If Borrower has faild to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a
workout plan or trial pcrie.d Man, this modification will be nubl and void.

{b) Al the rights and remedies, stz lations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply
to default in the making of the neJified payments hereunder,

(¢} All covenants, agreements, stipulatize. and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and ef/ect, <‘cept as herein modified, and none of the
Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Mote and Security Instrument shall be
diminished or released by any provisions herezc nor shall this Agreement in any way impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under o raimedies on the Note and Security
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise tn2rv.under or by operation of law. Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender Is presently entiiied a52tnst any property or any other
persons in any way obligated for, or Kable on, the Note and Sec.rity Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to b a atisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection vt this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs and prozeriv valuation
fees, shall be paid by the Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

() Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necassary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and Inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.,

(8) To execute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error {including
but not limited to any inaccuracy, mistake or omission) if an error is detected after execution
of this Agreement. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided

CABRERA, JOSEM 25265223
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Famnily—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01{rev. 0612}  Page3ofB



1515255034 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to Borrower, and this Agreement will be void and of no lega! effect upon notice of such error.
If Borrower elects not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note
and Security Instrument shall continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be
modified by this Agreement.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is pald in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, If any; (c) premiums for any and all Insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Ducuments; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the pzyment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents;
and (e} any communlty association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These [cerns are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts {0 %.e paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless La.der waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Borroviar’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such walve: may only be in writing. in the event of such walver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and whei = pavable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which
payment of Funds has been waived by 1 cnder and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing such payment withii sich time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s
obligation to make such payments and to proviae receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be
a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Socuments, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Botiorver is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the airout due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Ag:er.ment and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amicunt. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender. al Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold funds In an amount (a) sufficient to pznnit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Aci
{"RESPA"}, and {b) not to exceed the maximum amount a Lender can require under XF5PA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonabls
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicatve law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, If Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or In any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and

CABRERA, JOSEM 25265223
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01{rev. 0612}  PagedofB



1515255034 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless
Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires Interest to be paid on
the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds.
Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there Is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds In accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as-defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shzii oay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in nu rore than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as define uhder RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to l.ander the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no msre than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment In full of all sums szcured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund

to Borrower any Funds held by Lender Seterus, Inc
In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have ¢vacuted this Agreement. MAR 2 8 2014
Terri Eichler % Authorized Signer
Seterus, Inc. > Date

%ﬁ:ﬁ_@%ﬁ— / 0?-25~/Y
CABRERA, JOSE M Date

CABRERA, JOSEM 25265223
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Famlly—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1,01 {rev. 06.12) PageSof8



1515255034 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)

State of ILLINOIS )
) ss.

County of Lao L ) _

This Instrument was acknowledged before me on mtfw"\ af

20\ by CABRERA, JOSEM.

v
QOFFICIAL SEAL '
JULISSA CHAVEZ ; p

TARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLIWQYS
NSY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12022145 ignature of Notary Public P
Typed.or printed "”E]ia

el

Julngra

(SEAL)

My Commission expires: __ {2 —3-3 ~\ Y

CABRERA, JOSEM 25265223
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Singls Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Pagefof8



1515255034 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On , before me, , personally appeared
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) Is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacitylies), and that by his/her/thelr signature{s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hond and officlal seal.

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

CABRERA, JOSEM 25265223
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannle Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page 7of 8



1515255034 Page: 9 of 13

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 03/28/2014, before me, Bethany Ann Boerste, personally appeared Terri Eichler,
Authorize Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence tose the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledgad t» me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behali o which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and offivial seal.

CFFICIAL STAMP
BETHANY ANN BOERSTE
—— NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
N 1 COMMISSION NO. 920379
Bethany Ann Boerste, Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 21, 2017
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 21, 2017

Commission No. 920379



1515255034 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LANT>S'TUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK,
WITH A

STREET LOCATION ADDRESS OF 1338 LOMBARD AVE; BERWYN, IL 60402-1416
CURRENTLY OWNED BY JGSE M CABRERA AND MARIA A CAMPOS HAVING A

TAX
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF 14-20-110-032-0000 AND BEING THE SAME PROPERTY

MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN BOOi /?AGE OR DOCUMENT NUMBER 101166 DATED
1/1/1900 AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS $1/2 L20 AND L21 B2 WALLECKS E1/4 NW1

/4
NW1/4 520 T39N R13E.

LOAN # 25265223



1515255034 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Also Known As: 1338 LOMBARD AVE, BERWYN, IL 60402-1416

CABRERA, JOSEM 25265223
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Famity—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 05612} Page 8ol 8



1515255034 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY :

SETERUS, INC.
14523 SW MILLIKAN WAY., STE. 200
BEAVERTON, OREGON 97005



1515255034 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prepared by :

Seterus, Inc.

14523 SW Millikan Vv v, Ste. 200

Beaverton, Oregon 97005

Loan Number: 25265223

ORIGINAL LOAN AMOUNT AND ADDED INDEXTEDNESS
Original Loan Amount: $126,300.00

Unpaid Principal Balance prior to loan modification: $51,740.38

Modified Loan Amount; $59,639.59



